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and supported by clinical guidelines, nationally recognized utilization and technology assessment guidelines, other medical 

management industry standards, and published MCO clinical policy guidelines.  Medically necessary services include, but are 

not limited to, those health care services or supplies that are proper and necessary for the diagnosis or treatment of disease, 

illness, or injury and without which the patient can be expected to suffer prolonged, increased or new morbidity, impairment of 

function, dysfunction of a body organ or part, or significant pain and discomfort.  These services meet the standards of good 
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A. Subject 
Implantable Spinal Cord Stimulator  

B. Background 
Spinal cord (dorsal column) stimulation (SCS) is a pain relief technique that delivers a low-voltage 

electrical current to the spinal cord to block the sensation of pain. This technique is best suited for 

pain that is neuropathic in nature i.e., resulting from actual damage to the peripheral nerves. 

Common indications include, but are not limited to, failed back surgery syndrome, complex 

regional pain syndrome (i.e., reflex sympathetic dystrophy), arachnoiditis, radiculopa96 (pa)]T ies, 

phantom limb/stump pain and 
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Failed back surgery syndrome (FBSS) and Chronic Regional Pain Syndrome (CRPS) are the 2 

most common indications for SCS placement. After randomizing 100 FBSS patients to either SCS 

plus conventional medical management or conventional medical management alone, the results of 

the 6-month Prospective Randomized Controlled Multicenter Trial of the Effectiveness of Spinal 

Cord Stimulation (PROCESS Trial) found that SCS offered superior pain relief, health-related 

quality of life, and functional capacity. Other investigators reported that SCS provided adequate 

pain relief in patients with FBSS with predominant LBP and secondary radicular pain. Harney et al 

report that there is significant evidence to support the SCS in the management of CRPS.  

Non-surgical interventional therapies for LBP were reviewed by the American Pain Society, 

concluding that there is fair evidence that SCS placement is moderately effective for FBSS with 

persistent radiculopathy, while acknowledging that device-related complications are common.  

In a 20-year literature review, implanted SCS devices showed a favorable, long-term symptomatic 

effect for patients with refractory angina pain, severe chronic ischemic limb pain secondary to 

peripheral vascular disease, peripheral neuropathic pain, and chronic LBP. A Cochrane review 

reports that SCS placement improves outcomes over standard conservative treatment in limb 

salvage and clinical response for patients with inoperable chronic critical leg ischemia. In addition, 

evidence supports SCS placement for the refractory neuropathic pain, CRPS, angina pectoris and 

critical limb ischemia. However, a review in 2009 did not address chronic painful diabetic 

neuropathy (CPDN), and curr
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in patients who have failed the aforementioned treatments and only if the potential benefits 

outweigh the risks for individual patients and after a discussion of known risks and realistic 

benefits with patients 

C. Definitions 

�x Implantable Spinal Cord Stimulator/Dorsal Column Stimulator: Spinal cord (dorsal column) 

stimulation (SCS) is a pain relief technique that delivers a low-voltage electrical current to the 
spinal cord to block the sensation of pain 

�x High Frequency Spinal Cord Stimulation: Provides a higher frequency than traditional SCS. 

Operating at a frequency of 10,000 Hz as opposed to traditional SCS operating in a 40 �± 60 Hz 
range 

�x Visual Analog Scale (VAS): A tool used to measure pain using a numerical straight line scale 
between 0-10 describing pain from mild, moderate to severe 

�x Conservative therapy is a multimodality plan of care. Multimodality care plans include 
BOTH of the following: 
o Active conservative therapies such as physical therapy, occupational therapy, a 

physician supervised home exercise program (HEP), or chiropractic care 
o Home Exercise Program (HEP): includes two components that are both required to 

meet CareSource policy for completion of conservative therapy:  
�ƒ Information provided for an exercise prescription and/or plan documented in the 

medical record AND follow up documented in the medical record with member with 
information provided regarding completion of HEP, or inability to complete HEP due to 
a stated physical reason- i.e. increased pain, inability to physically perform exercises. 
(Patient inconvenience or noncompliance without explanation does not constitute 
�³�L�Q�D�E�L�O�L�W�\���W�R���F�R�P�S�O�H�W�H�´���� 
o Inactive conservative therapies such as rest, ice, heat, medical devices, 

acupuncture, TENS unit, prescription medications. 
�ƒ If a TENS unit is part of the care plan, the frequency of use, and duration 

of use with dates must be documented in the medical record. General 
�V�W�D�W�H�P�H�Q�W�V���L�Q���W�K�H���P�H�G�L�F�D�O���U�H�F�R�U�G���V�X�F�K���D�V���³�3�D�W�L�H�Q�W���K�D�V���D���7�(�1�6���X�Q�L�W�´���G�R��
not document use, and will not suffice to meet this policy criterion 

�x A TENS unit is a Transcutaneous Electrical Nerve Stimulator, a durable medical 

equipment device dispensed by prescription. It use, frequency, duration, and start dates must 
be documented in the medical record to be considered part of conservative therapy during 
the period of prior authorization request 

D. Policy 
I. Prior authorization is required for all implantable spinal cord stimulators, including short-term 
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